- of which Italy 1.9% 1.2% 0.0% 1.5% 0.6-1.1% 1.7-2.7% 1.1% 1.5%
- of which Egypt 11.0% - 8.0% 8.0% 11.0% - 7.5% 7.5%
- of which England 3.9% 3.7% 2.2% 2.2% 3.7% 4.4% 3.2% 2.2%
- of which Serbia 6.0% - 7.0% - 7.0% - 8.0% -

EXTERNAL PLANS
- of which Italy 1.5-2.7% 1-4.5% 2.5-2.6% 1.5% 1.1-1.8% 2.3-3.5% 2.1-2.5% 1.5%
- of which USA 4.3% 4.3% - - 4.3% 4.5% - -

31.12.2015 31.12.2014

Starting from 2013, the Intesa Sanpaolo Group primarily uses the Eur Composite AA rate as its discounting rate, weighted by
the ratio of payments and advances referring to each maturity, and the total amount of payments and advances to be made
for the final fulfilment of the entire obligation. In the case of defined-benefit plans in particular, the rate used is the average
rate that reflects the market parameters covered by the plan. The Eur Composite AA curve is obtained daily from the
Bloomberg’s information provider and refers to a basket of securities issued by investment-grade corporate issuers included
in the AA rating class, residing in the Eurozone and belonging to various sectors.

5. Information on amount, timing and uncertainty of cash flows

Sensitivity analysis

+50 bps -50 bps +50 bps -50 bps +50 bps -50 bps

Discount rate 1,278 1,416 232 247 3,195 3,644

Rate of wage rises 1,345 1,345 241 241 3,490 3,331

Inflation rate 1,388 1,303 235 243 3,607 3,223

The sensitivity analysis is not conducted on the expected rate of return as it has no effect on the calculation of the liabilities.

31.12.2015

EMPLOYEE
TERMINATION
INDEMNITIES

INTERNAL PLANS EXTERNAL PLANS

The sensitivity analysis was carried out on the net defined benefit liabilities pursuant to Table 12.3.2. The absolute values of
the data presented indicate the possible amount of net defined benefit liabilities in the event of a change in rate of +/-
50 bps.

The average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 14.66 years for pension funds and 10.34 years for employee
termination indemnities.